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April 6, 19ug

COMMISSIONERS' FROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., all members present, John Cheesbrough Chairmen.

The minutes of meetiggs held March 2, 3 and 4, 1948 were read end approved.

LIQUOR LICENSE: JOHN LEISTER, LAMONT, WYOMIKG
Theretbeing no protests entered, Liquor Liceﬁse No. 32 wes issued to John Leiste; of Lemont, W&oming
for the sﬁm of $300.00.

CERTIFICATﬁ OF PURCHASE No. 3507 issued on October 1, 1947 on the Henry W. Pantle Estate was éanéelied
by thé unanimous action of the Board. o

UNIVERSITY gCHOLARSHIP:
An application for e scholership was received by the Board of Commissioners from W. Richsrd Miller
of Rewlins, VWyoming in complisnce with Chapter 74, Session Laws of Wyoming, léul. A scholarship
for two five-week summer terms was granted to Mr. Miller by the unanimous sction of the Boa?d subject
to the approval end acceptance of the University of Wyoming.

The following bills were audited and spproved for payment:

John Brown Fairgrounds 70.50

R. G. Engstrom Co. Clerk 214.50
Ruth Hughes L 173.40
Ellen W. Erickson " 136.LU4 -
Vary J. Goffer " 152,20
LaVerre J. Ziler " 161.10
Betty Engstrox " ‘ 12k, 72
Walter F. Beckstrom Co. Treasurer ’ 222.70
Mina T, Woochouse " 173.40
Myrtle McJunkin " 140.20
Ruby R. Cornwell " 132,30
Mildred A. Backstrom " 55.78
Wm. A.° Johnson Co. Assessor . 230. 70
R. A. Haxala _ " 181,30
Merie Spatero : " 153,20
Ella Hakala " 124,30
Chas. Siltameki " 146.72
Glenn Penlend Co. Sheriff 230.70
Jack Best " ' 173.L0
J. J. Hickey Co. Attorney : 189.20
Jean W. Jones " 132.30
Williem I. Felton " : ~ 71.60
Helen A. Irving Supt. of Schools : 214.50
Merthe Hert " 153.20
Charlotte Romick Clerk of Court 222. 70
Mary Cooper " 173.L0
Leland’ Hackett Jailer ' 123,60
John W. Lockhert i ' 139.57
George E. Cooke Co. Agent 143.70
Mery Cleire Nealon " 153,20
A. E. Robertson _ Custodian 222. 70
Louis A. Medina i 153.20
Mountain States T & T Co. Telephone Service ' 176.36
Rcwlins Electric Co. Electric Service ‘ 102,84,
City of Rewlins Woater Service 12.85
kocky Mountain Gas Co. Gas Service ' 133.80
Western Unicn Telegraph Service 13.97
W. H. Jorden R & B Labor 264,20
L. W. Alemeda " . 225.C0
J. J. Olson " 57-30
Boyd Larsen Jailer 13.34
Workmen's Comp. Dept. Compensation 14,15
First Netionsl Bank Inc. tax deductions 632.94
Frenk Boyd Justice Peace 10.00
Wm. N. Brimmer " 127.00
James Jones " ‘ 10.00
C. A. Kinney " 20.00
Hobert Moiyueux " 41,66
Paul W. Pearson " 51.66
R. A. Hskala Milesge % Expense 53.52
Wm. A. Johnson " 93.63
R. G. Engstrom " 51.03
Jack Best " . : 140.08
John W. Lockhart " . 18.72
Evan Jones Dep. Sheriff ' 50.00

Bert Oldman " 28..ug
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Glenn Penland

E. B. Peverley
Ramsay Motor Co.
Frank Schilt
Georze Sheehan

W. C. West

Leon L. Shennon
Verne Wood Studio
Wyo. Highway Dept.
Helen A. Irving

Dr. E. Ben Sturges
Dr. R. B. Begker

Wm. N. Brimmer

D. R. Higley
Courtright Pub. Co.
Dr. C. W. Jeffrey
Dr. R. B. Beaker
Uinta County

Crzne Q'Fallon Co.
Cullen Commercisl Co.

Wm. B. Humphreys

Eph U. Johnson

Glenn Perlend

Rawlins Drug Store
Carbon County Fair Board
W. Ray Cheesbrough
Meredith G. Hammett

Al's Auto Electric
Thomas R. Brooks

Byron's Office Machines

C. C. Credit Exchange
Dr. J. E. Cashman
Ferguson Merc. Co.
Girls' Industrial Inst.
Dr. J. R. Hansard

L. G. Kolsen

The Mills Company
Photostat Corporation
Prairie Publishing Co.
Rewling Newspapers, Inc.

Saretoga Sun

Times Statoners

Frenk C. Bosler

County Treesurer
Bancroft-Whitney Co.
Continental 0il Co. -
Cooper Chevrolet Co.
Crescent Service Station
Tenver Oxygen Co. Inc.
Interna}ional Harv. Co.

D. C. Kinnaman & Son
H. Lersen

Moore Hardware & Iron Co.
Rzwlins Ges & Oil Co.
Routt County

Forrest A. Russell
Clarence Shew

L. F. Turner

L. H. Weber

Western Equipment Co.
Wortham Machinery Co.

Wyoming Automotive Co.
John Cheesbrough

Eugene VcCarthy

Jack Sulliven

Jeck Best .
Studer Tractor & Equip. Co.

April 7, 1948

BONDS

LaVerne:J. Ziler
Myrtle McJunkin
Carbon Co. Title Co.

Mileage & Expense
Sheriff Supplies
Cer Storege

Lep. Sheriff

n
L
]

Sheriff Supplies
Redio Repairs
Postege

Coroner
Coroner's Inquest
Court Attorney

"
Court Library
Lunacy Hearing

L]

Expense-Senity Comm.
CH Sugpplies
"

CHE Prayage
CH Insursnce
Boerd of Prisoners
CH Supplies
Co. Felr Expense
R & 3 Labor
it
Supplies ‘
Bond Premium
Supplies

Suprlies
Health Officer
State Inst. Costs
Girls' Core
Vitel Statistics
Bond Premium
Supplies

[}

Publishing
Supplies
L]

R & B Lebor
Assignments
Court Library

R & B Supplies
it

R & B Labor

H
L]

R & B Labor & Material
R&BL

R&B

f

it

Commissioner
f

Stock Inspection
R & B Suprlies

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

The Board reﬁumed 1ts session, &ll present.

MCONTHLY REPOBTS of County Officers were errroved and placed on file.

The Following bonds were sprroved by the Commissioners:

Dep. Co. Clerk
Dep. Co. Treasurer
Abstractor's Bond

L1.85

5.00
100,00
h7.32
33, LY
68. 69
25.00
36.00
2.75
18.31

46,68
15.00
50. 00
25. 00
5.00
10.00
10.00
38.95
13.42
9.00

6.00
127.08
875.00

8.58
411.0h
202. 20
218.00

1.75

7.50

1.00

1.95
175.00
1 90.05

62.00

3.25

3.75
137.08
335.62

12.65
63.96

3,85
61.50
339.00
93.83
8.50
252.02
128.53
3.25
18.50
1k, 30

L1, 38
61.03
28.08
41.80
95.00
24, 00
72.00
225.15
465.00
75.L4
. 83.17

147,46
203.96
138.15
+ 136,32
41.10
131.03

$1500.00
$5000, 00
$10000. 00
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April 7, 1948
SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY: R. A. Hskala, Rawlins, Lots 37 A & 37 B Sec. &, Twp. 21 R 87. $10.00

RAWLINS-METICINE BOW ROAD - FROJECT NO. F I. 221 (2) - COUNTY NO. Cb. 1
At the reguler meeting of the Board held March 4, 1948 & resolution wes sdopted to locate the above
road. Protests end claims for damages were received until noon April 7, 1948. .The following protests

and claims for damages were received by the Board:l

Dana Meadows Sheep Co. $2582. 35
Chace Brothers , 220.89
Andy Nelson Sheep Co. . 166.89

In complience with Sec. 52-219 W. R. S. 1931, a motion wes mede by Sulliven, seconded by McCarthy and
unanimously carried whereby A. E. Robertson, Frenk Schilt end W. J. Scott were eprointed &s a Board
of Appraisers to view and eppreise the sbove mentioned road es proposed snd meke a report of their
findingﬁ to the Board of Couﬁty Commissioners es soon as practiéable. It was suggested to the Board
of Appraiéers thet they meet with State Engineer, John Walters, at Medicine Bow on April 12, 1948 and
meke their report to the Board of Commissioners on April 13, 1948 at which time this Boerd would
hold & special meeiing.
ROAD NORTH OF MEDICINE BOW: ‘
The Commissioners met with Mra G, T. Bath of the Wyoming Highway Department on April 6, 1948 relative
to the general routing of the proposed Medicine Bow-Casper\Road. This will be known as F.A.S. Rt. No.
102, State No. 207 end will extend northward from Medicine Bow a distance of 18.7 miles and has been
included in the Federel Aid Secondary System. The Commissioners slso égreed that if and when Federal
Aild Secondary Route 102 is extended, that the general fouting es shown on a map exhibited.ta the Board
will be followed, providing the location in Natrona County is approved ss shown in red on said map.
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until April 13, 19ug.

BCARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

7 L/ S 4/1329@$zéhairman
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RAWLINS-MEDICINE BOW ROAD

PROJECT NO. F. I. 221 (2)
COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS COURTY NO. Cb. 1

SPECIAL MEETING

April 13, 194g

The Board met for the purpose of receiving the report of the Roard of Appreisers on above mentioned roed.

The Board of Appraisers found and asgreed, and recommend as follows:
ANDY NELSON SHEEP CO.: Total screage 55.63 @ $3.00 per acre $166.89

MARK JACKSON & VERNON E. SCOIT: Total acreege 21.79 @ $3.00 per acre $ 65.37

CHACE BROS.: Total scresge 73.63 8 $3.00 per acre $220.89
LANA MEADOWS SHEEP CO.:
Totel acresge of Highway 57.47 @ $3.00 per acre $ 172.u1)
918 acres in small tracts ® $1.50 per acre 1377.00) $15u49.41

Together with fencing, gates, approaches, underpasses and reservoirs as agreed upon between the Highway
Department aﬁd the land owners.

The County Cleri was then instructed to inform ell interested land owners, the State Highway Engineer end
the resident engineer that a special meeting will be held at 10:00 s.m. April 20, 1948 to discuss the
report of the Board of Appralsers with all interested parties.

Thereupon the meeting wes adjourned until Apfil 20, 19hg.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

%/? ,// //}/4 /( Chairman
ATTEST:
ﬁ 22 4 o/,_ o0 2y - County Clerk f
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