

April 6, 1948

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS  
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., all members present, John Cheesbrough Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held March 2, 3 and 4, 1948 were read and approved.

LIQUOR LICENSE: JOHN LEISTER, LAMONT, WYOMING

There being no protests entered, Liquor License No. 32 was issued to John Leister of Lamont, Wyoming for the sum of \$300.00.

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE No. 3507 issued on October 1, 1947 on the Henry W. Pantle Estate was cancelled by the unanimous action of the Board.

UNIVERSITY SCHOLARSHIP:

An application for a scholarship was received by the Board of Commissioners from W. Richard Miller of Rawlins, Wyoming in compliance with Chapter 74, Session Laws of Wyoming, 1941. A scholarship for two five-week summer terms was granted to Mr. Miller by the unanimous action of the Board subject to the approval and acceptance of the University of Wyoming.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

John Brown	Fairgrounds	70.50
R. G. Engstrom	Co. Clerk	214.50
Ruth Hughes	"	173.40
Ellen W. Erickson	"	136.44
Mary J. Goffer	"	153.20
LaVernie J. Ziler	"	161.10
Betty Engstrom	"	124.72
Walter F. Backstrom	Co. Treasurer	222.70
Mina T. Woodhouse	"	173.40
Myrtle McJunkin	"	140.20
Ruby R. Cornwell	"	132.30
Mildred A. Backstrom	"	55.78
Wm. A. Johnson	Co. Assessor	230.70
R. A. Hakala	"	181.30
Marie Spataro	"	153.20
Ella Hakala	"	124.30
Chas. Siltamaki	"	146.72
Glenn Penland	Co. Sheriff	230.70
Jack Best	"	173.40
J. J. Hickey	Co. Attorney	189.20
Jean W. Jones	"	132.30
William I. Felton	"	71.60
Helen A. Irving	Supt. of Schools	214.50
Mertha Hart	"	153.20
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court	222.70
Mary Cooper	"	173.40
Leland Hackett	Jailer	123.60
John W. Lockhart	"	139.57
George E. Cooke	Co. Agent	143.70
Mary Claire Nealon	"	153.20
A. E. Robertson	Custodian	222.70
Louis A. Medina	"	153.20
Mountain States T & T Co.	Telephone Service	176.36
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service	102.84
City of Rawlins	Water Service	12.85
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service	133.80
Western Union	Telegraph Service	13.97
W. H. Jordan	R & B Labor	264.20
L. W. Alameda	"	225.00
J. J. Olson	"	57.30
Boyd Larsen	Jailer	13.34
Workmen's Comp. Dept.	Compensation	14.15
First National Bank	Inc. tax deductions	692.94
Frank Boyd	Justice Peace	10.00
Wm. N. Brimmer	"	127.00
James Jones	"	10.00
C. A. Kinney	"	20.00
Robert Moynueux	"	41.66
Paul W. Pearson	"	51.66
R. A. Hakala	Mileage & Expense	53.52
Wm. A. Johnson	"	93.63
R. G. Engstrom	"	51.03
Jack Best	"	140.08
John W. Lockhart	"	18.72
Evan Jones	Dep. Sheriff	50.00
Bert Oldman	"	28.48

April 6, 1948

Glenn Penland	Mileage & Expense	41.85
E. B. Peverley	Sheriff Supplies	5.00
Ramsay Motor Co.	Car Storage	100.00
Frank Schilt	Dep. Sheriff	47.32
George Sheehan	"	33.44
W. C. West	"	68.69
Leon L. Shannon	"	25.00
Verne Wood Studio	Sheriff Supplies	36.00
Wyo. Highway Dept.	Radio Repairs	2.75
Helen A. Irving	Postage	18.31
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	Coroner	46.68
Dr. R. B. Baker	Coroner's Inquest	15.00
Wm. N. Brimmer	Court Attorney	50.00
D. R. Higley	"	25.00
Courtright Pub. Co.	Court Library	5.00
Dr. C. W. Jeffrey	Lunacy Hearing	10.00
Dr. R. B. Baker	"	10.00
Uinta County	Expense-Sanity Comm.	38.95
Crane O'Fallon Co.	CH Supplies	13.42
Cullen Commercial Co.	"	9.00
Wm. B. Humphreys	CH Drayage	6.00
Eph U. Johnson	CH Insurance	127.08
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	875.00
Rawlins Drug Store	CH Supplies	8.58
Carbon County Fair Board	Co. Fair Expense	411.04
W. Ray Cheesbrough	R & B Labor	202.20
Meredith G. Hammett	"	218.00
Al's Auto Electric	Supplies	1.75
Thomas R. Brooks	Bond Premium	7.50
Byron's Office Machines	Supplies	1.00
C. C. Credit Exchange	Supplies	1.95
Dr. J. E. Cashman	Health Officer	175.00
Ferguson Merc. Co.	State Inst. Costs	90.05
Girls' Industrial Inst.	Girls' Care	62.00
Dr. J. R. Hansard	Vital Statistics	3.25
L. G. Kolsen	Bond Premium	3.75
The Mills Company	Supplies	137.08
Photostat Corporation	"	335.62
Prairie Publishing Co.	"	12.65
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Publishing	63.96
Saratoga Sun	Supplies	34.85
Times Stationers	"	61.50
Frank C. Bosler	R & B Labor	339.00
County Treasurer	Assignments	93.83
Bancroft-Whitney Co.	Court Library	8.50
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Supplies	252.02
Cooper Chevrolet Co.	"	128.53
Crescent Service Station	"	3.25
Denver Oxygen Co. Inc.	"	18.50
International Harv. Co.	"	14.30
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	"	41.38
H. Larsen	"	61.03
Moore Hardware & Iron Co.	"	28.08
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	"	41.80
Routt County	R & B Labor	95.00
Forrest A. Russell	"	24.00
Clarence Shaw	"	72.00
L. F. Turner	R & B Labor & Material	225.15
L. H. Weber	R & B Labor	465.00
Western Equipment Co.	R & B Supplies	75.44
Wortham Machinery Co.	"	83.17
Wyoming Automotive Co.	"	147.46
John Cheesbrough	Commissioner	209.96
Eugene McCarthy	"	138.15
Jack Sullivan	"	136.32
Jack Best	Stock Inspection	41.10
Studer Tractor & Equip. Co.	R & B Supplies	131.03

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

April 7, 1948

The Board resumed its session, all present.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file.

## BONDS

The Following bonds were approved by the Commissioners:

LeVerne J. Ziler	Dep. Co. Clerk	\$1500.00
Myrtle McJunkin	Dep. Co. Treasurer	\$5000.00
Carbon Co. Title Co.	Abstractor's Bond	\$10000.00

April 7, 1948

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY: R. A. Hakala, Rawlins, Lots 37 A & 37 B Sec. 8, Twp. 21 R 87. \$10.00

RAWLINS-MEDICINE BOW ROAD - PROJECT NO. F I. 221 (2) - COUNTY NO. Cb. 1

At the regular meeting of the Board held March 4, 1948 a resolution was adopted to locate the above road. Protests and claims for damages were received until noon April 7, 1948. The following protests and claims for damages were received by the Board:

Dana Meadows Sheep Co.	\$2582.35
Chace Brothers	220.89
Andy Nelson Sheep Co.	166.89

In compliance with Sec. 52-219 W. R. S. 1931, a motion was made by Sullivan, seconded by McCarthy and unanimously carried whereby A. E. Robertson, Frank Schilt and W. J. Scott were appointed as a Board of Appraisers to view and appraise the above mentioned road as proposed and make a report of their findings to the Board of County Commissioners as soon as practicable. It was suggested to the Board of Appraisers that they meet with State Engineer, John Walters, at Medicine Bow on April 12, 1948 and make their report to the Board of Commissioners on April 13, 1948 at which time this Board would hold a special meeting.

ROAD NORTH OF MEDICINE BOW:

The Commissioners met with Mr. G. T. Bath of the Wyoming Highway Department on April 6, 1948 relative to the general routing of the proposed Medicine Bow-Casper Road. This will be known as F.A.S. Rt. No. 102, State No. 207 and will extend northward from Medicine Bow a distance of 18.7 miles and has been included in the Federal Aid Secondary System. The Commissioners also agreed that if and when Federal Aid Secondary Route 102 is extended, that the general routing as shown on a map exhibited to the Board will be followed, providing the location in Natrona County is approved as shown in red on said map.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until April 13, 1948.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

*John Schenck* Chairman

ATTEST:

*P. Engstrom* County Clerk

\*\*\*\*\*

April 13, 1948

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS  
SPECIAL MEETING

RAWLINS-MEDICINE BOW ROAD  
PROJECT NO. F. I. 221 (2)  
COUNTY NO. Cb. 1

The Board met for the purpose of receiving the report of the Board of Appraisers on above mentioned road. The Board of Appraisers found and agreed, and recommend as follows:

ANDY NELSON SHEEP CO.: Total acreage 55.63 @ \$3.00 per acre \$166.89

MARK JACKSON & VERNON E. SCOTT: Total acreage 21.79 @ \$3.00 per acre \$ 65.37

CHACE BROS.: Total acreage 73.63 @ \$3.00 per acre \$220.89

DANA MEADOWS SHEEP CO.:

Total acreage of Highway 57.47 @ \$3.00 per acre	\$ 172.41)
918 acres in small tracts @ \$1.50 per acre	<u>1377.00) \$1549.41</u>

Together with fencing, gates, approaches, underpasses and reservoirs as agreed upon between the Highway Department and the land owners.

The County Clerk was then instructed to inform all interested land owners, the State Highway Engineer and the resident engineer that a special meeting will be held at 10:00 a.m. April 20, 1948 to discuss the report of the Board of Appraisers with all interested parties.

Thereupon the meeting was adjourned until April 20, 1948.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

*John Schenck* Chairman

ATTEST:

*P. Engstrom* County Clerk